
Club Membership Total=32,212 (corresponding total last year: 31,954) 

By State: ACT=1039;  NSW=11603;  VIC=5454;  QLD=6623;  SA=2614;  WA=3927;  TAS=828;  NT=124 

TOTAL: 39 

Name of Event Code Club Points Mth/Yr 

ACT Swiss Pairs 
NSW Open Teams Final 
NSW Open Pairs 
NSW Online Pairs League - Spring 
NSW Online Teams League - Spring 
NSW UHMP Pairs 
NSW Youth Championship 
Qld Senior Teams 
SA Open Teams Final 
SA Statewide Pairs 
Tas Daytime Open Teams 
NT Butler Pairs 
NT Senior Pairs 
ABC November Congress Teams 
ABC December Graded Pairs Congress 
Beaumaris Congress 
Bridge Away Japan Cruise Holiday 
Devonport Congress 
Finesse Terrigal Holiday 
Hervey Bay October Congress 
Tasmania Wide Pairs 
Gardenvale Festival 
Mudgee Congress 
North Shore Festive Season Congress 
Redland Teams 
Sydney Bridge Centre Festive Individual 
StepBridge December Congress - Open 
StepBridge December Congress - Restricted 
South Gippsland Congress 
Sunshine Coast Restricted Teams 
Sunbury Congress 
Toowoomba Teams 
Trumps Leura Holiday 
Trumps Canberra Holiday 
Christmas Teams 
WABC Masters Teams of Three 
BAWA Interclub Teams 
BAWA Online Pairs 
Bridge at Beaumont End of Year Teams 

1SW 
2OF 
2OP 
2PG 
2TG 
2UH 
2YC 
4SE 
5OF 
5WI 
7DT 
8BU 
8SP 
ADF 
ADH 
B9A 
BTJ 
DVC 
FET 
HBO 
JJW 
KVC 
MUC 
NDM 
RDT 
SBI 
SEG 
SEH 
SLC 
SUZ 
SYC 
TAT 
TSL 
TSQ 
VSF 
WA3 
XXI 
XXO 
ZBC 

1-801 
2-001 
2-001 
2-001 
2-001 
2-001 
2-001 
4-501 
5-700 
5-700 
7-801 
8-901 
8-901 
5-704 
5-704 
3-312 
2-228 
7-809 
2-067 
4-505 
7-801 
3-320 
2-153 
2-120 
4-510 
2-006 
5-742 
5-742 
3-465 
4-680 
3-470 
4-688 
2-259 
2-259 
3-300 
6-795 
6-751 
6-751 
5-720 

Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Red 

Dec/25 
Nov/25 
Nov/25 
Dec/25 
Dec/25 
Nov/25 
Dec/25 
Dec/25 
Dec/25 
Nov/25 

??? 
Nov/25 
Aug/25 
Nov/25 
Dec/25 
Nov/25 
Oct/25 
Nov/25 
Nov/25 
Nov/25 
Dec/25 
Dec/25 
Nov/25 
Dec/25 
Dec/25 
Dec/25 
Dec/25 
Dec/25 
Nov/25 
Dec/25 
Nov/25 
Dec/25 
Nov/25 
Sep/25 
Dec/25 
Dec/25 
Dec/25 
Dec/25 
Dec/25 

CONGRESSES AND OTHER EVENTS DECEMBER 2025 

FEES & CHARGES FOR 2026 
These new fees and charges were listed in the 
last couple of Newsletters.  But just a reminder, 
these fees and charges are effective as at April 
1st 2026. 
 
Masterpoint levies: New Current 
Grades C, D, E, F $2.60 $2.53 
Grades B4c, B4s, B5i $2.09 $2.03 
Grades B3, B4, B5 $2.76 $2.68 
Grades A, A2, B $1.79 $1.74 
 
The new capitation fees will be, including GST: 
 
Capitation fees: New Current 
April—September $26.60* $23.30* 
October—December $13.30* $11.65* 
January—March Nil Nil 
 
*Clubs registering NEW players during these periods will receive a 
$1 commission per player, in the form of a reduced fee. 

 
 

McCUTCHEON 
The top 2 placegetters skipped clear this year, 
whilst it was close for 3rd and 4th.  Coming in 
3rd was Axel Johannsson (SA) with 398.34 
MP’s.  In 2nd place was Warren Lazer (NSW) 
with 499.88 MP’s, and the 2025 winner was 
Pauline Gumby (NSW) with 504.01 MP’s.  
Congratulations to all. 
 
Well done to all the individual category win-
ners as well, and good luck for 2026. See inside 
this newsletter for a complete list of top 10 
placings in each category.  
 
 

CANCELLATIONS 
The Player Cancellations link on our website 
is now active, and will remain so until the 
March 31st update is run.  You are strongly 
encouraged to use this link to manage your 
annual cancellations. 
 

A worksheet was emailed to you in early Janu-
ary, which may help you with your cancella-
tions.  Please DO NOT return the worksheet.  
Rather use the online Player cancellations link 
to manage your cancellations. 
 
Remember, if you fail to cancel any members 
before the March deadline, then those members 
will be renewed and your club will incur this 
expense.  
 

TOP 200 LISTS 
You can check out on the website if you man-
aged to finish in the top 200 for the calendar 
year in each of the various masterpoint colours.  
Click on the National Reports link. 
 
The winners for the most GOLD MP’s in 2025: 
 
1= 24732 Pauline Gumby 431.99 
1= 35238 Warren Lazer 431.99 
3 513385 Arlene Dalley 339.99 
 
The winners for the most RED MP’s in 2025: 
 
1 63541 Neil Ewart 144.06 
2 899216 Gwyneira Brahma 138.09 
3 374581 John Yang 127.35 
 
The winners for the most GREEN MP’s in 
2025: 
 
1 1027980 Dianne Dwyer 175.30 
2 1071981 Mardi Grosvenor 173.22 
3 466514 Elizabeth McNeill 156.65 
 
Congratulations to all the Top 200 placegetters 
in each of the masterpoint colours. 
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McCUTCHEON RESULTS AS AT DECEMBER 31st 2025  ( Final ) 

OVERALL MASTER 
 24732 GUMBY PAULINE 2-006 504.01 
 35238 LAZER WARREN 2-006 499.88 
 687693 JOHANNSSON AXEL 5-720 398.34 
 226963 MCCALLUM KAREN 5-720 395.96 
 330167 NUNN TONY 2-006 369.03 
 332471 MARKEY PHILIP 5-701 367.98 
 196134 DE LIVERA ARJUNA 5-720 360.88 
 774596 MILNE LIAM 2-120 348.51 
 807435 COUTTS JAMES 2-120 347.22 
 158291 KOZAKOS GEORGE 1-851 343.64 
 
SILVER, GOLD, EMERALD & DIAMOND GRAND MASTER 
 24732 GUMBY PAULINE 2-006 504.01 
 35238 LAZER WARREN 2-006 499.88 
 330167 NUNN TONY 2-006 369.03 
 332471 MARKEY PHILIP 5-701 367.98 
 196134 DE LIVERA ARJUNA 5-720 360.88 
 774596 MILNE LIAM 2-120 348.51 
 807435 COUTTS JAMES 2-120 347.22 
 158291 KOZAKOS GEORGE 1-851 343.64 
 615285 HUNG ANDY 6-795 333.37 
 63541 EWART NEIL 1-851 332.68 
 
GRAND MASTER 
 687693 JOHANNSSON AXEL 5-720 398.34 
 226963 MCCALLUM KAREN 5-720 395.96 
 899216 BRAHMA GWYNEIRA 6-788 304.19 
 620688 VAN DER VLUGT MAURITS 2-006 275.56 
 962813 SMITH LORI 5-720 250.58 
 930903 VAN WEEREN HANS 2-120 246.75 
 972436 LANGDON RACHEL 4-555 244.94 
 720569 BRAKE JESSICA 2-253 244.02 
 737331 JACOB ELLA 2-120 234.97 
 686476 MOORE NIKOLAS 4-572 233.39 
 
GOLD LIFE MASTER 
 1071981 GROSVENOR MARDI 7-801 309.76 
 648221 SAOUD LEO 3-348 160.45 
 421510 NASTA VINOD 6-795 157.53 
 1027212 PEREIRA EUGENE 4-572 157.09 
 624209 CONROY JANELLE 4-640 152.72 
 893005 LIBMAN TOMER 9-995 147.20 
 464244 CAMERON DON 4-675 145.00 
 774308 WILLIAMS NEIL 2-259 138.09 
 1049399 ZENG USHER 4-620 134.74 
 827207 TRACEY LYN 4-572 127.22 
 
SILVER LIFE MASTER 
 513385 DALLEY ARLENE 5-720 339.99 
 1027980 DWYER DIANNE 6-763 239.25 
 1088191 HARDIMAN FRANK 2-067 164.65 
 1099868 ANDREW JAKE 2-006 152.72 
 335533 GROSVENOR JOHN 7-801 146.83 
 274097 MITCHELL CASSANDRA 5-742 141.20 
 895202 LIBMAN LAVY 2-237 134.37 
 869074 YOFFA LISA 3-425 131.50 
 831085 BAPTY PHIL 6-788 127.42 
 924016 SPELMAN RICHARD 4-566 126.75 
 

BRONZE LIFE MASTER 
 1080482 JIANG PATRICK 2-120 124.76 
 504173 CLARK RAELENE 4-572 121.49 
 1047515 CARTER SANDY 2-210 113.88 
 1036858 NAKAMATSU TOMOKO 6-758 112.72 
 682063 FILMER RAMSAY CLARE 5-742 111.72 
 666971 WIVELL FELICITY 7-844 100.01 
 928194 DALSTO BARRY 5-742 95.88 
 942332 GIBBARDS DEBORAH 4-515 94.17 
 963658 COLENBRANDER HEIDI 2-210 93.60 
 1042777 RACE ALAN 4-508 86.38 
 
LIFE MASTER 
 1138405 MACDONALD KATE 9-995 199.25 
 1011480 CATHCART SACHIKO 2-210 192.58 
 1123017 TISSERA SIMON 3-480 162.06 
 1099205 JIA LILLY 4-555 154.68 
 326267 JEGATHEESAN RAMAN 3-480 145.78 
 1081756 THERIAULT JOANN 6-795 128.83 
 209406 YOUNG LYNDA 3-348 118.73 
 209414 YOUNG PHILIP 3-348 113.97 
 953970 BORTHWICK MARIETA 5-742 112.22 
 1049781 WRIGHT SEBASTIAN 9-995 111.73 
 
SILVER NATIONAL MASTER 
 660991 SCHMIDT PETER 4-620 79.11 
 538681 CHRISTENSEN MARIA 2-105 77.60 
 919632 SPENCER SANDRA 3-317 75.16 
 821365 GIBBONS FLORENCE 2-225 74.98 
 1004050 MLADEN JOAN 4-688 74.40 
 918611 VAN VUGT ELIZABETH 4-657 72.55 
 992291 SCOTT JULIE 4-657 72.09 
 763896 SHADBOLT SUE 6-788 60.76 
 967531 BRADY CHRISTINE 5-708 58.22 
 166316 ZELLER JUDITH 4-587 57.63 
 
BRONZE NATIONAL MASTER 
 1150987 GOSS ALEX 9-995 177.03 
 1112988 MORRISSEY MIKE 2-266 146.91 
 1031562 LYONS PETER 4-620 118.12 
 1119834 REID JEREMY 7-801 114.68 
 1018876 MCCABE EAMONN 6-755 111.72 
 1013424 HANDLEY ALICE 5-701 107.82 
 1121091 CUMMING DAVID 5-742 107.07 
 1020722 MCCLOREY EUGENE 6-758 101.71 
 990639 DAVEY CAPRICE 5-701 100.65 
 1058266 JOHNSON DAVID 2-225 98.49 
 
NATIONAL MASTER 
 1152742 CHICK GLEN 2-200 201.00 
 1158015 MORGAN LAUREN 9-995 161.29 
 889253 HUBBARD TAMMY 2-224 121.97 
 1066307 O'DONNELL HANNAH 3-348 120.01 
 1100068 GU KEVIN 3-480 114.91 
 1110306 HEYWARD LIBBY 5-742 112.78 
 1092197 KEMP STEVEN 6-788 109.00 
 961426 SKEATE JASMINE 9-995 100.40 
 674338 HESKETH TINA 5-720 99.83 
 1126938 HAMAM CHRIS 2-230 95.92 
 

BRONZE STATE MASTER 
 1191160 RUAN PAUL 3-480 201.40 
 1169041 D'AMBROSIO LUCY 2-025 159.93 
 1120484 DAVEY ANNE 9-995 118.93 
 1082337 SIEREDZINSKI MATTHEW 3-356 114.83 
 1111558 HANCOCK DAVID 5-742 93.50 
 802727 CHEY TIEN 2-120 81.89 
 1139444 MOLLER ERIK 6-788 79.37 
 1115227 HARNACK MARK 4-592 77.50 
 1107021 CORY PENELOPE 4-510 75.03 
 1171143 QI YIWEI 9-995 71.81 
 
STATE MASTER 
 929468 WATKINS HEATH 9-995 196.53 
 1170716 LAI YI LONG 9-995 104.78 
 1165925 MICHAEL SHARON 3-425 101.54 
 1174797 MINOGUE LIAM 1-851 98.66 
 1162209 CUSACK MARGARET 2-016 96.69 
 1078836 DAYMAN ANDREA 5-715 92.17 
 1170384 CHOWDHURY ZARA 9-995 88.76 
 1167431 GLUSHCHENKO OLEG 2-254 78.85 
 990965 ROCHTCHINA ELENA 2-254 78.85 
 1137891 MCCOULL ERICA 7-801 76.75 
 
BRONZE REGIONAL MASTER 
 1074059 KUDVA MEERA 2-074 63.10 
 963178 PAPASAVAS ELLY 3-475 59.39 
 757330 WILLIAMS MARY 3-301 57.07 
 941107 HENDRIX JACKIE 4-592 52.49 
 176575 SPUT MICHAEL 3-301 52.04 
 958001 SCHILLING ELZA 3-322 50.81 
 973416 ZARNOWSKI ALEX 3-322 40.76 
 756441 GAVIN GRAHAM 6-766 39.47 
 1013866 HODSMAN PETER 3-376 38.73 
 1035398 LAM SPENCER 2-077 35.17 
 
REGIONAL MASTER 
 1104845 WAN ZHAN 2-098 100.13 
 1093533 BIRKBY PAUL 1-851 69.27 
 1044753 BIRKBY DEBRA 1-851 68.55 
 1154893 LENEHAN JOAN 2-152 65.07 
 1105159 SAMARASINGHA HIRANTHI 3-480 54.77 
 1105140 SAMARASINGHA NALIN 3-480 54.02 
 721832 HOLST DIANNE 6-761 50.78 
 1036904 LEWIS LOUISE 2-036 50.01 
 1123866 GROUT SCOTT 2-257 49.99 
 845787 HINVES MARY 4-677 48.47 
 
SILVER LOCAL MASTER 
 606375 BECCONSALL CRAIG 1-851 126.37 
 1131494 CHERBUIN JACQUES 1-851 94.73 
 1163507 MACKIGGAN REBECCA 3-311 81.74 
 1173091 LE ADRIAN 9-995 79.69 
 1148710 CLARK BRIAN 4-560 59.98 
 1150391 EVANS LISA 6-792 53.64 
 833363 WILKINSON JADE 9-995 52.78 
 1163213 O'LOGHLIN KEVIN 4-680 52.09 
 1172506 ASHURST MAXWELL 9-995 50.12 
 1175841 GREEN MICHAEL 2-210 47.43 
 

BRONZE LOCAL MASTER 
 142646 BISSETT JENNIFER 2-160 87.35 
 1180592 GOSS SAMUEL 9-995 82.34 
 1197101 MCKENZIE BLAIR 5-701 66.36 
 360244 MEARES NICOLA 1-851 54.72 
 1145746 JACKSON TIM 2-100 54.18 
 1203479 BRANSON ROBERT 5-743 51.51 
 1145207 ROLLINSON JULIE 2-086 45.54 
 439215 GRINLAUBS PETER 4-572 44.09 
 1185586 HOLMAN AMY 2-267 42.92 
 1062441 JOHNSON JILL 2-077 41.26 
 
LOCAL MASTER 
 1198548 ZHU MICHAEL 2-006 96.97 
 1173911 DORMAN REBECCA 3-311 54.43 
 1085476 JACKSON MICHAEL 2-006 50.17 
 1186868 YULE NICHOLAS 3-348 49.62 
 1178342 CLARKE JENNY 2-074 41.80 
 1160966 DAYMAN MIKE 5-715 41.79 
 1171194 BAKER KENNETH 2-257 41.60 
 1146491 DUNCAN KIT 4-545 40.08 
 1189514 WRIGHT JOANNE 6-792 39.40 
 1180819 WRIGHT PATRICIA 4-545 38.08 
 
CLUB MASTER 
 1182374 GOULD DECLAN 3-348 87.69 
 847844 KLUGMAN NOAH 9-995 73.27 
 668249 SUNTER ANDY 2-006 61.27 
 1179284 MCMASTER NEIL 2-160 55.99 
 1180827 SPENCER REMCO 9-995 47.66 
 1165844 TANG JANE 3-425 46.46 
 1215841 MILLS MARIA 4-555 39.97 
 772828 CORBETT PAULA 2-105 35.03 
 1194658 BURBECK ANDREW 3-480 34.30 
 1194641 KIELZYNSKI IRENA 3-480 33.66 
 
GRADUATE MASTER 
 1183176 ZHENG DAVID 9-995 65.16 
 1218182 POON AARON 2-098 55.76 
 1199307 ANGOVE SAMUEL 3-315 45.51 
 1182110 SUN ADA 9-995 40.63 
 885800 OSKAY ARGUN 6-783 24.87 
 1195190 LAWRENCE NEIL 2-061 24.30 
 1133160 KATEKAR LEONIE 3-321 20.73 
 1194577 SNAITH ROGER 2-075 19.81 
 1192019 COLTHURST YUKO 4-680 19.29 
 1201174 GREEN TONY 3-405 19.24 
 
NIL MASTER 
 1223445 HUANG CHENG 2-250 38.38 
 1221221 TER HOFSTEDE ARTHUR 4-572 34.83 
 1222414 MAHMOUD ELSABROUT 3-480 32.54 
 1177044 NEWMAN HAMISH 9-995 30.89 
 1219091 SHERRELL SUSAN 4-510 29.94 
 1220985 JO JULIA 2-091 29.64 
 1182404 MILLS ANTHONY 9-995 28.52 
 1220829 CHENG JOSEPH 2-098 28.28 
 1220438 CUMMING ROBERT 4-572 27.67 
 1182501 MILLS ALEXANDRA 9-995 26.77 


